



2026:DHC:4602

\$~101

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA 703/2023 & CM Appls. 45326/2023, 51834/2023, 48612/2024**
MRS KANCHAN BATRAAppellant
Through: Ms. Sangeeta Chandra, Adv.

versus

SHRI NARENDER KUMAR ANAND AND ANRRespondents
Through: Respondent No. 2 in person

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER
27.11.2024

%

1. The present matter has been received on transfer from the Roster Bench.

CM Appl. 68272/2024 [*Seeking preservation and supply of recordings of Court proceedings*]

2. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Respondent No.1 in person seeking preservation and supply of recordings of Court proceedings to Respondents held on 13.09.2024 and 15.10.2024.

3. The prayers in the present Application reads as follows:

"Pass an order directing the Registry of this Hon'ble Court to preserve the recording of proceedings and supply a copy of recoding (SIC recording) of court proceedings with transcript held in the captioned RFA on 13.09.2024 and 15.10.2024 before this Hon'bl Court; and/or pass such further orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit in the facts and circumstances of the present case."

4. Respondent No.1 is not present in the Court today. It is stated that he is unwell. However, son of the Respondent No.1, Mr. Aman Anand and the Respondent No. 2 are present in the Court today.



2026:DHC:4602

5. The record shows that previously an Application was filed by the Respondents being CM Appl. 48612/2024 for modification of the order dated 01.09.2023 which is pending disposal before the Roster Bench.

6. Thereafter, another Application, being CM Appl. 57018/2024 was filed by the Respondents seeking modification of the order dated 13.09.2024 and addition to directing the Appellant to maintain status quo in respect of the property in issue. The Court found no reason to entertain the Application, and after some arguments, the Application was dismissed as not pressed.

7. The Respondent No.1 has now filed the present Application seeking supply of recording and transcripts of Court proceedings.

8. The present Application in addition to being filed belatedly, has been filed after the subject matter in issue had already been dealt with by this Court by its orders dated 13.09.2024 and 15.10.2024.

9. In any event, the order sheet of the Court is the record of the proceedings before this Court, which is already available with the Respondents.

10. In view of the foregoing, this Application is misconceived and is accordingly dismissed.

CM Appl. 68273/2024 [Under Section 151 of the CPC]

11. This Application has been received on transfer from the Roster Bench.

11.1 This is an Application filed on behalf of the Respondent No.1 in person seeking an enquiry and appropriate action against the concerned officials of the Registry of this Court for manipulation of the Court file.

12. The present Application provides the fact that initially when the



2026:DHC:4602

Respondents applied for an e-true copy of the Court file, the same was supplied to the Respondents, however page nos. 123 to 130 were partially unavailable in the copy supplied. The physical e-true copy of the Court file has been placed on record with the Application.

13. It is the contention of the Respondents that they again applied for a true copy of the Court file and this time a complete copy was supplied to them although with improper scanning and incorrect orientation. The son of the Respondent No.1 draws attention of the Court to page 70 and 77 which appear to be partially scanned documents at Annexure A-3 of the Application.

14. Quite clearly, the Registry has made an error in scanning while giving an e-copy of the Court file to the Respondents. However, this error was rectified by the Registry immediately upon it being pointed out by the Respondents. The son of Respondent No.1 confirms that he has now received the complete set of the papers.

15. Thus, the grievance of Respondent No.1 no longer survives.

16. Ms. Sangeeta Chandra, learned Counsel for the Appellant draws attention of the Court to paragraph 9 of the present Application to submit that she takes serious offence to this kind of allegations made. She submits that she is a respected member of the Bar for the last 35 years.

17. We agree with the submissions of Ms. Chandra. The Respondents have made allegations not only against the Counsel but also against Registry Officials, Officials of this Court and have not even spared the Court.

18. The actions of Respondent No.1 are deprecated. They are however let-off with a warning not to repeat these kinds of acts in future.

19. Respondents are also advised in case they require a copy of the Court



2026:DHC:4602

file, they are at liberty to approach the Court Master of this Court to obtain the same with a new pen drive.

20. Accordingly, Application stands disposed of.

RFA 703/2023

21. List before the Roster Bench on 09.12.2024.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

NOVEMBER 27, 2024/r