



2024-01-17-14:46:04

\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA 703/2023**

MRS KANCHAN BATRA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Sangeeta Chanda, Advocate
(DHCLSA)

versus

SHRI NARENDER KUMAR ANAND AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Respondent no.1 in person (*through
video conferencing*)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

17.01.2025

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM APPL. 2947/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CM APPL. 2946/2025 (for early hearing)

2. The respondent no.1 has been appearing in person on behalf of both respondents. But despite repeated directions, a third person appearing on screen, namely Mr. Aman Anand, stated to be son of respondent no.1 has been interrupting the proceedings. Be that as it may, this is an application seeking preponment of hearing. The matter is already listed on 29.01.2025. Learned counsel for appellant appearing on advance intimation submits that she has no objection to this application. Accordingly, the early hearing application is allowed and the date of hearing 29.01.2025 is preponed to 23.01.2025. It is made clear that on account of very heavy board of this Court, preponment of hearings is quite difficult but the same is being



allowed keeping in mind the letter and spirit behind order dated 03.01.2025 of the Supreme Court, so no adjournment request shall be entertained on the next date.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JANUARY 17, 2025/rk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)