



2024-07-16 12:42:58

\$~5

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

RFA 703/2023

MRS KANCHAN BATRA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Sangeeta Chandra (DHCLSC),
Advocate.

versus

SHRI NARENDER KUMAR ANAND AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ankur Bhasin, Advocate with
respondents in-person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

10.07.2025

CM APPL. 35415/2025

By way of the present application filed under section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908 ('CPC'), the applicant/respondent No.1 seeks early hearing of CM APPL. No. 25206/2025, by which application the respondents have prayed for institution of criminal prosecution against the appellant under section 379 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 for allegedly making false averments in court. The application is otherwise posted on 02.09.2025.

2. Considering the position of the Board, it is not possible to accede to the request.
3. The application is dismissed.

CM APPL. 31621/2025

4. By way of the present application filed under section 151 CPC, the applicant/respondent No.1 seeks liberty to withdraw the sum of Rs. 20



lacs deposited by the appellants in court, alongwith up-to-date interest.

5. Issue notice.
6. Learned counsel appear for the non-applicants on advance copy; accepts notice; and seeks time to file replies.
7. Let replies to the application be filed within 03 weeks; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 02 weeks thereafter; with copy to the opposing counsel.
8. Re-notify on 20th August 2025 before the learned Joint-Registrar for completion of pleadings in this application.
9. Re-notify before court on 02nd September 2025.

CM APPL. No.25206/2025

10. Re-notify on 02nd September 2025, the date already fixed.

RFA 703/2023

11. Let the appeal remain on the Regular Board, to be taken-up in due course, at its turn.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JULY 10, 2025/ak