



\$~3

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 703/2023, CM APPL. 45326/2023

CM APPL. 25206/2025, CM APPL. 35415/2025

CM APPL. 65685/2025

MRS KANCHAN BATRA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Sangeeta Chandra (DHCLSC)  
with Ms. Nidhi Garg, Advocates.

versus

SHRI NARENDER KUMAR ANAND AND ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Dileep Poolakkot and Mr.  
Muhammed Siddick, Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA**

**ORDER**

% **11.05.2026**

1. Submissions heard.
2. Reserved for Judgment.

**NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J**

**MAY 11, 2026/va**